IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

In re Post-Grant Review of:	§ Petition for
	§ Covered Business Method Review
U.S. Patent No. 6,237,095	§
	§ Attorney Docket No.:
Issued: May 22, 2001	§ 06373.0677-00000
	§
Title: APPARATUS FOR TRANSFER	§ Customer No.: 22,852
OF SECURE INFORMATION	§
BETWEEN A DATA	§ Real Party in Interest:
CARRYING MODULE AND	§ JP Morgan Chase & Co., and JP
AN ELECTRONIC DEVICE	§ Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.
	§

PETITIONER POWER OF ATTORNEY PURSUANT TO 37 CFR 42.10(b) FOR PETITION FOR COVERED BUSINESS METHOD REVIEW

Petitioners JP Morgan Chase & Co., and JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A., hereby appoint (i) the Practitioners associated with Finnegan, Henderson, Farabow, Garrett & Dunner, LLP, Customer Number 22,852 (including Lionel M. Lavenue, Timothy J. May, and Joshua L. Goldberg), (ii) Shamita Etienne-Cummings, and (iii) Dohm Chankong as their attorneys to transact all business in the Patent Trial & Appeal Board of the United States Patent and Trademark Office connected with the above-identified petition for Covered Business Method Review.

Please direct all communication regarding this Petition to:

Lionel M. Lavenue (Lead Counsel) Finnegan, Henderson, Farabow, Garrett & Dunner, LLP 11955 Freedom Drive Reston, VA, 20190 Phone: (571) 203-2750 Fax: (202) 408-4400 lionel.lavenue@finnegan.com USPTO Reg. No. 46,859



Timothy J. May (Back-up Counsel) Finnegan, Henderson, Farabow, Garrett & Dunner, LLP 901 New York Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20001-4413 Phone: (202) 408-4447 Fax: (202) 408-4400 timothy.may@finnegan.com USPTO Reg. No. 41,538

Joshua L. Goldberg Finnegan, Henderson, Farabow, Garrett & Dunner, LLP 901 New York Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20001-4413 Phone: (202) 408-6092 Fax: (202) 408-4400 joshua.goldberg@finnegan.com USPTO Reg. No. 59,369

Shamita Etienne-Cummings White & Case LLP 701 13th Street, NW Washington, DC 20005-3807 Phone: (202) 626-3695 Fax: (202) 639-9355 setienne@whitecase.com USPTO Reg. No. 46,072

Dohm Chankong White & Case LLP 701 13th Street, NW Washington, DC 20005-3807 Phone: (202) 626-3670 Fax: (202) 639-9355 dohm.chankong@whitecase.com USPTO Reg. No. 70,524

The undersigned individuals are authorized to sign on behalf of Petitioners.

By: Kally (Dec)
For: JP Morgan Chase & Co.

Torgan Chase & Co.

For: JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.

Name: Kathlyn Card Beckles

Name: Kathlyn Card Beckles

Title: Managing Director

Title: Managray Director

Date: November 20, 2013

Date: November 20, 20, 3